

No. 14-51326

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

DAVID BILLINGS AND TRESSA BILLINGS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PROPEL FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Western District of Texas
Hon. Orlando L. Garcia
Case No. 5:14-cv-00764

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Meredith Fuchs

General Counsel

To-Quyen Truong

Deputy General Counsel

John Coleman

Assistant General Counsel

Nandan M. Joshi

Senior Litigation Counsel

Jessica Rank Divine

Litigation Counsel

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

1700 G Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20552

(202) 435-7863 (telephone)

(202) 435-7024 (facsimile)

jessica.divine@cfpb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTION PRESENTED1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

STATEMENT2

 A. Federal Regulation of Credit Transactions2

 B. Property-Tax Lending Under Texas Law6

 C. Proceedings Below9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT14

 Property-Tax Lenders That Lend Money to Consumers to Pay Off Residential
 Property Taxes Extend “Consumer Credit” Under TILA14

 A. Property-Tax Lenders Offer “Credit” Under TILA16

 i. Property-Tax Lenders Grant Consumers the Right to Incur Debt and Defer
 its Payment16

 ii. The Transfer of the Tax Lien to a Property-Tax Lender Does Not Preclude
 the Lender From Being a Creditor Under TILA.21

 B. Property-Tax Lenders Offer “Consumer Credit” When Loan Proceeds Are
 Used to Pay Property Taxes on Residential Property26

CONCLUSION29

APPENDIX.....A1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998)	2
<i>Cain v. State</i> , 882 S.W.2d 515 (Tex. App. 1994)	16, 17
<i>Curry v. United States</i> , 396 F.2d 630 (5th Cir. 1968)	18
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	18
<i>In re Dawson</i> , 411 B.R. 1 (D.D.C. 2008).....	27
<i>In re Kizzee-Jordan</i> , 626 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Home State Bank</i> , 501 U.S. 78 (1991)	23, 25
<i>New Jersey v. Anderson</i> , 203 U.S. 483 (1906)	18
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	24
<i>Pollice v. Nat'l Tax Funding, L.P.</i> , 225 F.3d 379 (3d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riviere v. Banner Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 184 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 1999).....	18

Tower v. Moss,
625 F.2d 1161 (5th Cir. 1980).....27

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 511 13, 23, 24, 25
12 U.S.C. § 5481(12)(O).....1
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(1).....1
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(4).....1
12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)(1).....6
15 U.S.C. § 1601(a)2, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1602(d)4
15 U.S.C. § 1602(e)4
15 U.S.C. § 1602(f)..... *passim*
15 U.S.C. § 1602(g) 1, 3, 4, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1602(i) 3, 4, 14, 26
15 U.S.C. § 16044
15 U.S.C. § 1604(a)1, 6
15 U.S.C. § 1607(a)(6).....1
15 U.S.C. § 16393
15 U.S.C. § 1639c3
15 U.S.C. § 1640(f).....4, 6

Tex. Fin. Code § 351.002(2)..... 8, 12, 16, 22

Tex. Fin. Code § 351.002(2)(B).....17

Tex. Fin. Code § 351.051(a)7

Tex. Fin. Code § 351.0021.....8

Tex. Tax Code § 32.01(a)7, 18

Tex. Tax Code § 32.05(a)7

Tex. Tax Code § 32.05(b)7

Tex. Tax Code § 32.06.....21

Tex. Tax Code § 32.06(a-1).....7, 22

Tex. Tax Code § 32.06(b)7, 22

Tex. Tax Code § 32.06(b-1).....22

Tex. Tax Code § 32.06(c)7

Tex. Tax Code § 32.06(d-1).....28

Tex. Tax Code § 32.06(e)8, 16

Tex. Tax Code § 32.06(e-2).....28

Tex. Tax Code § 32.06(j)7

Tex. Tax Code § 32.07(a)6, 22

Tex. Tax Code § 32.065(c)7

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 1026, Supp. I, Sub. A, cmt. 2(a)(14)(1)(ii) (2011)..... *passim*

12 C.F.R. § 1026.2(12)27

12 C.F.R. § 1026.2(a)(12).....4

12 C.F.R. § 1026.2(14)16

12 C.F.R. § 226, Supp. I, Subpart A6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)16

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)3

Home Ownership and Equity Protection Act (HOEPA),
Pub. L. No. 103-325, § 151 et seq., 108 Stat. 2160 (1994).....3

H.R. Rep. No. 90-1040 (1967).....2, 20

Identification of Enforceable Rules and Orders,
76 Fed. Reg. 43,569 (Jul. 21, 2011)6

Legislative Report: Property Tax Lending Study, Finance Commission of Texas
(Aug. 2012).....9

Property Tax Lending, Consolidated Volume Report, Calendar Year 2013, Office
of Consumer Credit Commissioner8, 20

S. Rep. No. 90-392 (1967)2, 20

Truth in Lending (Regulation Z),
76 Fed. Reg. 79,768-01 (Dec. 22, 2011)6

Truth in Lending, Official Staff Commentary,
46 Fed. Reg. 50,288 (Oct. 9, 1981)5, 6
